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Methodology



|Methodo|ogy

The assessment
employed a
quantitative panel
methodology to
evaluate the impact of
Multi-Purpose Cash
Assistance (MPCA) on
conflict-affected
households.

Limitations:

Data was collected at
two points in time—
prior to MPCA receipt
(baseline) and after the
final cash transfer
(endline)—to capture
changes over the course
of assistance.

* Given the sampling methodology, results are indicative.

Data collection was
conducted remotely
using Computer-
Assisted Telephone
Interviews (CATI),
implemented by a third-
party service provider.

The survey gathered
household-level data on
income, expenditures,
and the perceived
impact of MPCA on
meeting basic needs and
sector-specific
humanitarian outcomes.

« The data collection was based on contacts of MPCA recipients from one humanitarian organization — ACTED. Further,
interviews were done in only two oblasts. As a result, the study is not comprehensive for MPCA in the Whole of Ukraine and may
also be biased towards households which are more likely to receive MPCA from ACTED according to their scoring system and
manner of ascertaining eligibility.

* Due to the rather limited number of interviews, there is a possibility that not all possible categories of vulnerable households
eligible for provision of MPCA were interviewed, as well, limiting the insights that can be provided for certain vulnerable

categories.

* Finally, as the baseline and endline were conducted in a relatively short time frame the effect of seasonality cannot be fully
explored. Therefore, the results of the study should also be taken within the context of the data collection period (winter).



|Methodo|ogy

3 Assessed hromadas
» Shevchenkivska and Chkalovska Hromadas in Kharkivska Oblast
* Muzykivska Hromada in Khersonska Oblast
2 Data collections
e baseline — 195 households (October - November 2024)
» endline — 130 households (January 2025)

Interviewed categories of MPCA households-beneficiaries
« Households with 3 or more children under 18 years of age
» Households with children under 1 year of age
» Households with pregnant women
« Households with people with disabilities of group 1 or 2
» Households with people with severe chronic diseases.
» Households where all adult household members are 60 y.0.+
* Households headed by women
» Single headed households with child(ren) or older person(s) (60 y.0.+)
« Households displaced from the territory of active hostilities and not receiving IDP payments
» Households evacuated from the territory of active hostilities within the last 30 days
» Households partially or fully damaged
» Households whose members were injured or killed as a result of hostilities
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Key Takeaways on MPCA and Sectoral Outcomes
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MPCA Spending Priorities

Top expenditures were utilities, healthcare, food, heating
and clothing and shoes. These top uses also reflect MPCA-
specific expenditures, indicating MPCA did not distort
purchasing patterns.

MPCA Helped Cover Basic Needs

Following MPCA support 68% of households reported
remaining unmet needs requiring further assistance. The
need for additional support increased with household
vulnerability level—rising from 60% in the least vulnerable Q1
group to 80% in Q4 households, the most vulnerable.
Medicine was a common unmet need.

Mitigation of Worse Outcomes

Households relied on coping strategies more often (62%
to 76%) post MPCA distribution. In particular, reduction
of essential health expenditures increased, although 65%
reported MPCA also mitigated use of this coping strategy.

MPCA may have thus played a critical role in mitigating

the deterioration of households’ living conditions amid
the worsening financial conditions and the difficult winter

months.

[t

Success but Gaps Remain

On average, 75% of needs were calculated to
have been covered by MPCA. MPCA also
remains overwhelmingly the preferred form of
support for households where over half (62%) of
households reported there was no need MPCA
could not meet.

Of needs MPCA could not meet, households
reported that with a longer time horizon of
support (6 months) and double the amount of
support, MPCA could meet some challenging
unmet needs, such as medication.
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Households’ ability to meet basic needs
and purchasing patterns



|Househo|ds' ability to meet basic needs

MPCA appeared to support
households in covering a

50% greater share of their basic
45% 42% needs. A greater proportion
40% of households reported that
35% 34% half or more of their needs

30% were covered after MPCA
25% 24% g distribution (56%) compared
21% : o
20% to prior (48%).
15%
15%
(o)
1% 0% g9 9% - However, households
% -
S oy om oy % . . ° remained vulnerable even
 — — after MPCA distribution.

Yes, all (100%)  Yes, aimost all (over Yes, most of the Yes, half of the Yes, some of the  Almost none of the  Don't know / no Over one-third (3 7%) Of
90%) needs are covered needs are covered needs are covered needs are covered answer .
753 0% oo loos 10% households still were ungble
to meet half of their basic

m Baseline  Endline needs even after MPCA
distribution.



Households’ purchasing patterns

Households

Category of basic needs

nurchasing patterns, spending

Baseline
Of HHs spending on
basic need category,

% of HHs reporting expenditure on
basic needs in last 30 days (n=195)

average % of HH

expenditures in last 30

days (n=195)

% of HHs

reporting basic
need is currently
unmet (n=195)

distribution and uncovered needs

% of HHs reporting
expenditure on basic needs in
last 30 days (n=130)

Endline

Of HHs spending on
basic need category,

average % of HH

expenditures in last 30

days (n=130)

% of HHs
reporting basic
need is currently
unmet (n=120)

Agricultural inputs 10% 8% 2% 6% 38% 2%
Basic shelter maintenance 12% 12% 7% 8% 23% 9%
Rent 4% 1% 1% 5% 19% 1%
Heating (fuel) 15% 31% 34% 41% 28% 26%
Utilities (electrici as 22% 46% 20% 33%
Domestic cleaning items 45% 5% 1% 40% 6% 3%
Household non-food items 12% 8% - 10% 7% 3%
'Food 36% 21% 35% 23%
Drinking safe water 20% 3% 1% 12% 4% -
\é‘iiarfiirnf;;pp'y (other than 26% 4% ; 15% 4% 3%
Personal hyg_;iene items 48% 9% 2% 39% 8% 5%
Medication | 4% ] 20% 33% 68% 22% 45%
gzsslsté\;(e:)products (hearing 6% 89, ) 29 99% 1%
Clothina and shoes 34% 18% 27% 19% 21% 27%
Education materials 6% 13% 1% 5% 22% 4%
Transportation 34% 8% - 16% 8% 2%
Mobile \ Internet comms _ 7% - 56% 7% -
Savings for future 2% 3% - 2% 14% 1%
Shared w/ others in need 17% 7% - 2% 9% -
Other 2% 23% 10% 2% 39% 12%
Do not know 4% - 3% 2% - 10%

MPCA did not appear
to mutate purchasing
patterns on key
needs. Utilities, food,
medication and
clothing and shoes
remained top
categories of basic
needs spending.
However, spending on
water, transportation,
and internet decreased.

After MPCA
distribution, heating
and utilities as an
unmet need
decreased
substantially from
34% to 26% and 46%
to 33%, respectively.
Food and clothing and
shoes did not change.
However, medication
as an unmet need
increased from 33% to
45% - indicating MPCA
may not have
successfully addressed
this need.



Households’ purchasing patterns

Households spending on key basic needs, by household category (baseline/endline)

Food Medication Utilities Heating (fuel)
% of household spending on key needs, (baseline/endline) (baseline/endline)  (baseline/endline)  (baseline/endline)

Clothing and shoes

(baseline/endline) Different categories of

by category (baseline/endline)

Ala.
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%
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vulnerable households
experience different shifts in
their purchasing patterns post

Households with three or more children 56%/33% . 89%/16% 14%/10% ' ~%/40% 329%/21% MPCA distribution. However,
under 18 years of age sample sizes were at times
Households with children under one year o/ /990 , | o extremely small and thus it is
of age SRR 11%/16% 2ixla% < iBls Ev/2bve difficult to draw conclusions.
Households with pregnant women 36%/35% ' 28%/18% 29%/16% i -/21% -/~ EBoaEt h:a;ingl;)fuel .
- o dicahiliti experienced the biggest shifts
e v people win disabiites. | = 3agasge | 25%/17% 26%/22% | 63%/24% 31%/15% (both increase and decrease)
; : in households reporting
?ﬁgﬁ?g’g;aﬁg? people with severe 35%/35% | 20%/23% 21%/21% | 31%/26% 18%/19% spending on these basic
needs. Overall, households
Households where all adult members are 35%/38% 20%/20% 16%/16% 30%/34% 19%/27% often reported increases in
60 y.0.+ ' : heating fuel spending and
Households headed by women 36%/32% I 17%/18% 17%/19% I 35%/27% 22%/29% decreases in food spending.
Single headed households with child(ren) 36%/31% | 20%/26% 23%/21% i 229%/26% 21%/27% Househc.>lds with three or
older people (60+ y.0.) , s more children under 18 years
Households displaced from the territory | | of age, households with
of active hostilities and not receiving IDP 40%/35% | 19%/22% 13%/24% } 13%/40% 12%/1% people with disabilities of
payments group 1 or 2
Households with partially or fully reported the biggest shifts in
damaged place of residence 34%/35% - 19%/19% 20%/20% 1 28%/26% 16%/17% spendi(l;g OE basic needs post
MPCA distribution.
::J?u‘fezhg'rdlj”Végog/ecrgfhmobsfirlfﬁ‘gsere 20%/29% | 21%/24% 19%/27% | 39%/33% 10%/24%
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Household expectations and use of
MPCA



| Household expectations and spending of MPCA

Household spending priorities for

Category of basic needs

MPCA

Baseline

% of HHs predicting

needs category

% of HHs actual expenditures of]
expenditure of MPCA on basic

Endlin

MPCA on basic needs
categories at endline

e
Of HHs spending MPCA on
basic need category,
average % of HH MPCA
expenditures at endline

Agricultural inputs 3% 3% 27%
Basic Shelter Maintenance 12% 9% 32%
Rent 3% 5% 21%
Heating (fuel) 39% 40% 48%
Utilities (electricity, gas, fuel for cooking) _ 25%
Domestic cleaning items 2% 14% 9%

Household non-food items 2% 8% 16%
Food 36% 25%
Drinking safe water 1% 2% 10%
Water Supply (water used for purposes other than 19 59, 9%

drinking) ? ? ?

Personal hygiene items 10% 16% 13%
Medication | so% [ sa%e ] 24%
Assistive products (hearing aid, chairs, etc.) - 1% 2%
Clothing and shoes 33% 32% 22%
Education materials 5% 7% 40%
Transportation 2% 10% 10%
Mobile \ Internet communication 1% 18% 8%
Savings for future - 6% 28%
Shared with other people in need - 3% 38%
Other 20% 14% 59%

Similar to overall expenditures,
spending of MPCA focused on
heating, utilities, food and
medication. Of households
spending on these categories,
they often represented a
substantial share of the total
household MPCA expenditure.

Despite 45% of households
reporting that medication
was an unmet need post
MPCA distribution, many
households spent their MPCA
on medication (54%) and it
represented a substantial share
of MPCA expenditure (24%).
This may indicate that MPCA
was not enough or was ill-
suited to address medication
need.
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MPCA role in meeting household needs
and avoiding coping strategies



MPCA role in meeting household needs and avoiding
coping strategies

Relevance of MPCA to beneficiary households™ needs

70%
61% Despite the persistence of unmet needs,
60% households felt that MPCA was relevant to
52% their household’s needs. However,
50% expectations were high. A larger share of
43% households felt that MPCA was fully relevant
40% to their household needs than after MPCA
329 distribution. This may indicate that many
30% households perceive MPCA as important, but
not an all-encompassing response to their
0% needs.
109 o
o 2% 2% 3%
Yes, fully Partially No, not relevant at all ~ Prefer not to answer

Baseline M Endline



MPCA role in meeting household needs and avoiding
coping strategies

Household by category Yes, fully Partially Ll ol eees

coverage*

All HHs (endline) (n=130) 42% 56% /5%
HHs with three or more children under 18 years of age (n=7/) 57% 43% 88%
HHs with pregnant women (n=1) - vulnerable households
HHs where all adult members are 60 y.0.+ (n=24) 42% 58% 76% are at times extremely small and
HHs headed by women (n=29) 45% 52% 73% thus it is not possible to draw
(Sr:rl%lg)headed HHs with child(ren) older people (60+ y.0.) £0% £09% 289 strong conclusions.
HHs displaced from the territory of active hostilities and not 559, 639, However, the level of
receiving IDP payments (n=17) ° ° vulnerability did not appear to
HHs with partially or fully damaged place of residence (n=53) 30% 68% 69% LTE:C:OT:r:;LCUIated levels of
HnH:s1 (\j/vhose members were injured or killed b/c of hostilities 569% 81%

criteria score
Q1 HHs (n=32) 38% 75%
Q2 HHs (n=34) 44% 79%
Q3 HHs (n=33) 48% 76%
Q4 HHs (most vulnerable) (n=31) 35% 71%

* Households who answered “Yes, fully” were assigned a value of 100%. Households who chose the answer “Partially” were then prompted to indicate the corresponding % of MPCA
coverage of their needs. No households selected needs were fully unmet by MPCA. These values were then averaged to produce the indicator “Levels of need coverage.”



MPCA role in meeting household needs and avoiding
coping strategies

Use of coping strategies and the role of MPCA in reducing their use* ﬁ,"oﬁiﬂ}'li.ft(?;%glﬁsm%)
post MPCA distribution.
In particular, reduction of
essential health
expenditures increased
from 14% to 41%, which
reflects households’
reporting medication as an
unmet need.

70%
60%
50%
40%

30%

MPCA did prevent some
5%  households from relying
on coping strategies.

20%

16%  10%

0% 6% 5% 5o g
3% o9 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% . 10% When prompted to report
0% ] L — L if MPCA prevented them
Get an Have to ask  Use degrading Spend savings Sell productive Sell household Sell housing or Reduce Reduce Purchase food Other from relying on Coping
additional job  strangers for sources of or consumed assets or means assets/goods land essential health essential on credit or .
. : : ) strategies, at least one-
money income, illegal  stocks for a of transport expenditures education  borrowed food .
work, or high rainy day expenditures third of households
risk jobs reported “Yes” for all
Coping strategies use (baseline) mmm Coping strategies use (endline) coping strategies provided

except for reduction in
essential educational
expenditures.

—o—MPCA useage helped avoid usage of coping strategy

*Regardless if a household selected a particular coping strategy, households in the endline were prompted to respond if the use of the coping strategy had been
partially or fully avoided due to MPCA.



MPCA role in meeting household needs and avoiding

coping strategies

Households by category

Frequency of HHs that have unmet needs following MPCA support

Yes

No

All HHs (endline) (n=114) 68% 31%
HHs with three or more children under 18 years of age (n=5) 40% 60%
HHs with children under one year of age (n=6) 33% 67%
HHs with pregnant women (n=1) - -

HHs with people with disabilities of group 1 or 2 (n=9) 56% 44%
HHs with people with severe chronic diseases (n=109) 69% 30%
HHs where all adult members are 60 y.0.+ (n=20) 75% 20%
HHs headed by women (n=23) 57% 39%
(S;rlgyzlg)headed HHs with child(ren) and older people (60+ y.0.) 6% 289%
HHs displaced from the territory of active hostilities and not 5 0
receiving IDP payments (n=11) oa% 36%
HHs with partially or fully damaged place of residence (n=49) 67% 31%
HHs whose members were injured or killed b/c of hostilities (n=15) 73% 27%

Eligibility criteria score

Q1 HHs (n=25) 60% 36%
Q2 HHs (n=29) 66% 34%
Q3 HHs (n=30) 67% 33%
Q4 HHs (most vulnerable) (n=30) 80% 20%

In light of respondent perception that
MPCA was not fully relevant and reliance
on certain coping strategies, some
households reported that needs
remained unmet following MPCA
support. This at times varied according to
the vulnerability category of the household,
although small sample sizes make it difficult
to draw conclusions.

The most vulnerable households more
often reported remaining unmet needs
post MPCA distribution, indicating that
their needs are likely more complex and
persistent.



MPCA role in meeting household needs and avoiding
coping strategies

Needs requiring additional assistance (cash or in-kind) post-MPCA disbursement

Households reporting needs requiring additional assistance Medicine was the most
Needs requiring additional assistance : ) P
Endlln?%verall Q1 (n=15) Q2(n=19) Q3(n=19) Q4 (n=24) common need identified
Medici (n=/7) as requiring additional
edicine . : .
Solid fuel for heating 32% 33% 37% 26% 33% gsi'Sta“.cf' Tl'rrotf'ng Otzer
Food items/kits 30% 47% 21% 21% 33% fa il F?:"” 5. Heating an
ood items, common
. s . . G o o o o o
Housing repairs kits / material to repair, rebuild, improve houses 26% 27% 37% 1% 29% (MPCA) expenditures, also
Personal winter items (clothing, blankets, etc.) 23% 40% 26% 16% 17% were reported as requiring
Eea!thcarte = ggo 17;; 52;/; ?12;/0 52;{; additional assistance.
yglene 1tems/KIts 0 0 0 0 0 . .
Heating system 14% 13% 16% 5% 21% She"erdrepa"kk'ts
Other (please specify) 13% 20% 5% 16% 13% SIS 0)SE BT ACIEE
Feminine hygiene products 12% 27% 5% 17% Wher? -househ()lds
Livelihoods support / employment 9% 13% 11% 5% 8% identified unmet need, as
Education support 6% 7% 5% 5% 8% well.
Water for drinking 4% 7% - - 8%
Nutr.it'ion (e.g. special nutritious foods for child/PLW, infant formula, 39 ) ) ) 89 T e e
nutrition supplements) t v of h hold
Water for non-drinking purposes 3% 7% - - 4% category o .ouse olds
Demining /mine awareness 1% - - 5% - most. ?fte“ cited
Legal support 1% - - - 4% medicine.
Prefer not to answer 1% - 5% - -
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|Potential expanding of MPCA

Needs households consider impossible to meet with MPCA

Category of basic needs Baseline Endline
No, no needs that MPCA is not able to meet 35%
Agricultural inputs 1% 2%
Basic Shelter Maintenance 12% 13%
Heating (fuel) 4% 2%
Utilities 2% 1%
Food 1% 1%
Personal hygiene items 1% -
Medication 1% 3%
Clothing and shoes 3% 1%
Education materials 1% -
Transportation - 1%
Other 13% 1%
Do not know 29% 10%
No answer 1% 2%

Among other needs that MPCA is unable to cover, households most often mentioned specialized
medical services (e.g., dental care, surgeries, or medical examinations) and high-cost residential

renovations or infrastructure services

Sixty-two percent of households
reported there was no need that
MPCA could not meet, although
43% reported that post MPCA
distribution the MPCA was only
partially relevant to their needs.
This may indicate that MPCA is
perceived as highly relevant, but
that its form of distribution,
amount, and time horizon, is not
fully meeting household needs.



Potential expansion of MPCA (Endline data)

Basic needs that could potentially be met with modification of MPCA programming

0% 45%
40% 38%

31% 31%
30% 28% . . 2%

22% ppLY 18%
21% °
18% 18% 18%
20% ° 159%
10% I I 8% 7% 6% 5%
» H =
Medication  Utilities Heating Food Clothing and Basic Shelter =~ Other  Agricultural Education
(fuel) shoes Maintenance inputs materials

Provision the same amount of MPCA 6 months instead of 3 months

M Provision two times more MPCA within 3 months

Providing MPCA for 6 months, rather than 3 months, was perceived as alleviating some of the inadequacies of MPCA as perceived by
households. Doubling the amount of MPCA within the three-month period was also perceived by some households as a potential solution,
although was less often reported.
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Preferred assistance modalities



|Preferred assistance modalities

Preferred modality of assistance to meet current household needs

Modality of assistance

Multi-purpose cash

Cash for specific needs

Baseline

33%

Endline

35%

9%

3%

Food packages

6%

22%

16%

Food vouchers

1%

3%

2%

Hygiene products

5%

18%

13%

Legal aid

1%

7%

6%

Non-food items

2%

5%

4%

Voucher for accommodation/rent

1%

2%

1%

Vouchers for hygiene products

1%

2%

1%

Do not know

4%

2%

-1%

Other

2%

3%

2%

Prefer not to answer

1%

1%

0%

The majority of households (62%) reported there
was no need that MPCA could not meet,
although almost half (43%) reported that post
MPCA distribution the MPCA was only partially
relevant to their needs. The optimism towards
MPCA is reflected that after MPCA
distribution, MPCA was the preferred
modality of more than three-fourths of
surveyed households (78%) — an increase from
the baseline. This may reflect a positive overall
experience with MPCA.

Interestingly, preference for food packages
(22%) and hygiene products (18%) more than
tripled between the baseline and endline.
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Conclusion



Key Conclusions on MPCA and Sectoral Outcomes

é,
-
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Seasonal and Health-Related Costs Influence MPCA
Outcomes

The data indicates the certain expenditures are
seasonal and challenging to address. Medication
emerged as both an important expenditure of MPCA, but
difficult to fully address in its current form. Similar, heating
absorbed a large share of MPCA expenditure. These
expenditures may require more specific cash-assistance
responses.

Complementary programming remains important

Over one-third of households (38%) felt that MPCA could
not cover all needs. Further, households continued to prefer
other aid modalities. Data from the study also indicates its
limit to impact all sectoral outcomes. Complementary
programming to MPCA thus remains relevant.

Degree of vulnerability affects MPCA impact

The degree of calculated vulnerability appears to impact
the effectiveness of MPCA addressing household needs.
Approaches which better reach the most vulnerable, or

modify the cash-assistant approach to address their specific
needs, may prove useful.

MPCA Data and Evidence is Critical

Data on the correlation between MPCA and
sectoral outcomes should continue to be
explored and examined. Particularly assessing
how the most vulnerable categories react to
MPCA can improve efforts to reach and meet the
needs of the most vulnerable.



Thank you for your attention

a ievgen.volkovskyi@reach-initiative.org
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REACH PANDA\AGORA



https://www.facebook.com/IMPACT.init/
https://ch.linkedin.com/company/impact-initiatives
https://twitter.com/impact_init
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